CONCERNING THE ABANDONMENT LIST OF)
WATER RIGHTS IN WATER DIVISION 4 ) ABANDONMENT LIST

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Section 37-92-401, C.R.S. (1973 & 1989 Supp.) the Division Engineer for
Water Division No. 4, in consultation with the State Engineer, has developed an abandonment list which contains
those water rights that the Division Engineer has determined to have been abandoned in whole or in part. The
abandonment list, when concluded by judgment and decree, shall be conclusive as to the water rights determined to
have been abandoned.

The abandonment list is printed below and also may be inspected after July 1, 2000, in the offices of the State
Engineer, the Division Engineer, each Water Commissioner, and the Clerk of the Water Court at any time during
regular office hours. The Division Engineer will furnish or mail a copy of the Water Division abandonment list to
anyone requesting one upon payment of a fee of ten dollars ($10).

Any person who wishes to protest the inclusion of any water rights on the abandonment list shall file a written
protest with the Division Engineer in accordance with the procedures of Section 37-92-401 (3), C.R.S. (1989
Supp.). Protests must be filed no later than July 1, 2001. The fee for filing such a protest shall be ten dollars
($10), except that no fee shall be required for any such filing to correct any clerical error.

Wayne Schieldt, Division Engineer

. ST —

Hal D. Simpson, State Engineer



Structure Name

ADAMS SPRING PIPELINE
BACKMAN DITCH

BAILEY WILSON DITCH
BAILEY WILSON DITCH
BEN DAVIS DITCH

BEN DAVIS DITCH
BENNETT NO 2 DITCH
BENNETT NO 2 DITCH
BERRY GULCH DITCH
BETTY DITCH

BLUE LAKE NO 2 DITCH
BOB PROCTOR NO 1 WELL
BOB PROCTOR NO 2 WELL
BOWERS DITCH

BOWERS DITCH

BOYD DITCH

BOYD DITCH

BROWNING DITCH
BROWNING DITCH

BRYANT DITCH

CALL DITCH

CALL DITCH

CASTLE PEAK DITCH
CEDAR TREE DITCH
CEDAR TREE DITCH

COLIN MACBETH DITCH
COLUMBIA S&P MILL WTR RT
COULTER DITCH

CRAIG DITCH

CRAIG DITCH

CRAIG DITCH

CROWLEY IRG DITCH
CRYSTAL DITCH

CURTIS DITCH NO 1
CURTIS DITCH NO 2
DALTON WELL

DEMOULIN WASTE DITCH
DRY CR RES & SUPPLY
DWINELL PU & PL #1
DWINELL PU & PL #2

E J BOWERS NO 2 D

E M BOWERS IRG DITCH 93
FISH CREEK DITCH
FOUGNIER GULCH DITCH
GAMMAGE HIGHLINE DITCH
GRAND MESA RES NO 1
GRAND MESA RES NO 9
GRANDON PL

GRANDON PL NO 2

HAM DITCH

HAMILTON DITCH
HAMILTON DITCH

HEATH DITCH

HECTOR DITCH & WATER RT
HECTOR DITCH & WATER RT
HECTOR RESERVOIR
HERRONS DITCH
HIGHLINE DITCH

HOLMAN DITCH NO 2
HOMESTEAD D
HOMESTEAD DITCH
HUFTALEN DITCH
INDEPENDENCE IRR DITCH
INJUNCTION D & WTR SPLY
ISOM WASTE WATER DITCH
J H HINKLE DITCH

J N THOMPSON D

Division Engineer Abandonment List

Source Stream

LEOPARD CREEK

SAN MIGUEL R TR SP
CEBOLLA CREEK TR +S
CEBOLLA CREEKTR +S
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
TOMICHI CREEK
TOMICHI CREEK

OHIO CR TRB SPRINGS
DALLAS RIVER

BIG CIMARRON R TR +
W PARADOX CR TR SP
W PARADOX CR TR SP
CEBOLLA CREEK
CEBOLLA CREEK
DOLORES RIVER
DOLORES RIVER
LITTLE DOLORES RIV
LITTLE DOLORES RIV
LAKE FK GUNNISON R
UNCOMPAHGRE RIVER
UNCOMPAHGRE RIVER
CRYSTAL CREEK
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
BASIN CR AKA DRY CR
SAN MIGUEL R TR SP
KANNAH CREEK
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
GUNNISON RIVER TR +
LAKE FK GUNNISON + S
TOMICHI CR TRB SPGS
TOMICHI CR TRB SPGS
EAST PARADOX CREEK
N. FORK GUNNISON R.
KANNAH CREEK
KANNAH CREEK
GUNNISON RIVER
CEBOLLA CREEK
CEBOLLA CREEK
CEBOLLA CREEK TR +S
GUNNISON RIVER TR +
KANNAH CREEK
KANNAH CREEK
KANNAH CREEK

LAKE FK GUNNISON + S
LAKE FK GUNNISON + S
SAN MIGUEL R TR SP
OHIO CREEK

OHIO CREEK
UNCOMPAHGRE RIVER
SAN MIGUEL R TR SP
SAN MIGUEL R TR SP
SAN MIGUEL R TR SP
EAST PARADOX CREEK
UNCOMPAHGRE RIVER
CEBOLLA CREEK TR +S
LITTLE DOLORES RIV
SAN MIGUEL R TR SP
CEBOLLA CREEK TR +S
LAKE FK GUNNISON + S

UNCOMPAHGRE R TRB SP

N. FORK GUNNISON R.
OHIO CREEK
LAKE FK GUNNISON + S

Decreed Abandoned

Amount

0.250
1.500
2.000
1.000
1.040
0.520
1.400
5.600
1.000
24.000
1.500
0.110
0.270
1.170
1.830
0.900
0.420
0.440
1.000
1.000
5.000
1.250
20.000
3.640
1.820
2.000
3.400
1.000
0.520
1.170
3.380
5.000
1.500
2.000
1.000
1.780
0.750
600.000
0.005
0.005
0.660
0.400
1.570
2.000
1.350
780.000
332.000
0.060
0.110
3.000
2.500
2.000
18.000
11.210
0.210
14.500
4.000
2.250
2.000
2.000
0.630
0.270
12.000
7.900
1.000
1.250
2.000

Amount

0.250
1.500
2.000
1.000
1.040
0.520
1.400
5.600
1.000
24.000
1.500
0.110
0.270
1.170
1.830
0.900
0.420
0.440
1.000
1.000
5.000
1.250
20.000
3.640
1.820
2.000
3.400
1.000
0.520
1.170
3.380
5.000
1.500
2.000
1.000
1.780
0.750
364.000
0.005
0.005
0.660
0.400
1.570
2.000
1.350
221.000
179.000
0.060
0.110
3.000
2.500
2.000
10.500
11.210
0.210
14.500
4.000
2.250
2.000
2.000
0.630
0.270
11.170
7.900
1.000
1.250
2.000

Remaining
Amount

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
236.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
559.000
153.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
7.500
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.830
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

D000 000000OTOO0000000FTZTO000000ZT0000000000000000000000000000000000000

Adjudication Appropriation WD

Date

11/01/1939
07/10/1952
03/30/1960
03/30/1960
02/11/1939
02/11/1939
04/29/1904
04/19/1943
09/14/1906
05/11/1942
03/30/1960
1213111974
1213111974
04/21/1941
03/28/1904
02/11/1939
02/11/1939
05/02/1901
1213111972
04/21/1941
12/01/1930
05/15/1897
06/23/1914
02/11/1939
02/11/1939
02/26/1929
10/31/1911
06/01/1916
02/11/1939
02/11/1939
02/11/1939
03/30/1960
03/30/1960
09/03/1918
09/03/1918
12/31/1982
12/3111975
06/01/1916
12/3111978
12/3111978
03/28/1904
03/28/1904
03/28/1904
12/3111974
07/21/1959
06/01/1916
06/01/1916
03/30/1960
03/30/1960
12/3111975
09/14/1906
04/29/1941
09/13/1971
10/31/1911
10/31/1911
10/31/1911
12/31/1986
05/11/1942
12/31/1984
1213111972
06/03/1911
03/28/1904
04/21/1941
09/13/1971
12/3111976
09/14/1906
07/11/1925

Date

10/22/1926
05/20/1935
06/01/1949
06/01/1954
02/10/1939
06/01/1932
06/01/1881
06/01/1881
07/13/1897
05/01/1876
08/10/1954
07/01/1950
07/06/1950
06/01/1883
06/01/1883
10/15/1909
11/16/1937
04/01/1893
06/01/1893
05/20/1932
08/02/1917
04/01/1880
09/01/1900
02/10/1939
03/19/1918
07/02/1916
07/09/1881
08/01/1889
11/24/1915
04/01/1932
02/10/1939
09/12/1905
05/01/1915
06/01/1902
06/01/1901
03/22/1982
12/3111974
06/15/1903
05/05/1977
05/05/1977
05/10/1902
07/01/1900
08/01/1896
06/20/1966
11/01/1892
08/01/1887
12/31/1904
06/20/1934
08/04/1953
06/01/1970
05/01/1881
05/01/1881
07/05/1955
05/28/1891
08/01/1898
06/15/1906
09/30/1985
04/01/1887
05/31/1912
06/01/1893
06/06/1890
07/01/1903
03/01/1902
07/29/1965
07/01/1975
05/15/1883
06/01/1912

July 1, 2000

60
60
62
62
63
63
28
28
59
68
62
61
61
62
62
63
63
73
73
62
68
68
40
63
63
60
60
42
63
63
63
62
62
28
28
61
40
42
42
42
62
62
62
62
42
42
42
62
62
60
59
59
68
60
60
60
61
68
62
73
60
62
62
68
40
59
62

ID

503
516
521
521
503
503
514
514
518
508
532
5025
5026
534
534
508
508
503
503
541
515
515
538
516
516
561
562
569
521
521
521
576
577
540
541
5053
1597
3607
574
575
588
589
598
1198
519
3614
3617
614
615
844
938
938
602
631
631
3643
629
605
1513
521
640
638
640
615
1670
963
647



Division Engineer Abandonment List July 1, 2000

Structure Name Source Stream Decreed Abandoned Remaining U Adjudication Appropriation WD 1D

Amount Amount Amount Date Date
JOHNSON DITCH SAN MIGUEL RIVER 26.200 26.200 0.000 C 10/31/1911 02/16/1903 60 827
JOHNSON DITCH SAN MIGUEL RIVER 16.800 16.800 0.000 C 09/16/1920 07/21/1913 60 827
KEHMEIER DITCH NO 1 HAMILTON DRAW 0.250 0.250 0.000 C 01/31/1964 11/01/1919 40 718
KEHMEIER DITCH NO 2 HAMILTON DRAW 0.200 0.200 0.000 C 01/31/1964 04/01/1950 40 719
KEYSTONE DITCH UNCOMPAHGRE RIVER 1.000 1.000 0.000 C 05/15/1897 06/01/1884 68 629
KEYSTONE DITCH UNCOMPAHGRE RIVER 1.000 1.000 0.000 C 05/15/1897 06/01/1882 68 629
KEYSTONE DITCH UNCOMPAHGRE RIVER 3.250 3.250 0.000 C 05/11/1942 06/01/1889 68 629
LAKE CITY PIPELINE LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 0.098 0.098 0.000 C 05/08/1913 12/31/1889 62 649
LAMOQY IRG DITCH GUNNISON RIVER TR + 4.000 3.000 1.000 C 03/30/1960 05/01/1903 62 654
LASHBOUGH NO 1 DITCH LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 2.240 2.240 0.000 C 12/02/1969 11/15/1967 62 655
LASHBOUGH NO 2 DITCH LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 2.680 2.680 0.000 C 12/02/1969 11/15/1967 62 656
LAST CHANCE DITCH LEOPARD CREEK 1.000 1.000 0.000 C 11/01/1939 10/22/1926 60 666
LONE STAR DITCH LEOPARD CREEK 2.000 2.000 0.000 C 11/01/1939 06/01/1936 60 673
LONE STAR DITCH LEOPARD CREEK 1.000 1.000 0.000 C 11/01/1939 10/22/1926 60 673
LUCKY CHANCE PL LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 50.000 50.000 0.000 C 12/31/1973 05/12/1905 62 1049
LUCKY CHANCE RES LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 0.590 0.590 0.000 A 12/31/1973 05/12/1905 62 3875
MEADOW DITCH TABEGUACHE CREEK 4.000 4.000 0.000 C 11/01/1939 10/22/1926 60 687
MILLER DITCH DOLORES RIVER TR,SP 2.600 2.600 0.000 C 02/11/1939 02/10/1939 63 543
MILLER DITCH DOLORES RIVER TR,SP 0.650 0.650 0.000 C 02/11/1939 04/01/1903 63 543
MILLER DITCH DOLORES RIVER TR SP 0.650 0.650 0.000 C 02/11/1939 04/01/1885 63 543
MONO DITCH AND FLUME QUARTZ CR TRB SPGS 2.520 2.520 0.000 C 12/311972 09/02/1892 28 828
MOUNT LAMBERT DITCH REYNOLDS CREEK 0.750 0.750 0.000 C 06/23/1914 04/01/1906 40 1725
NEW DOMINION DITCH NATURITA CREEK 12.500 12.500 0.000 C 02/26/1929 07/02/1916 60 716
NEWT FLYNN DITCH NO 2 ALUM GULCH 0.500 0.500 0.000 C 08/11/1969 07/15/1915 40 580
ORIN BOWERS NO 5 D CEBOLLA CREEK TR +S 1.500 1.500 0.000 C 03/30/1960 11/23/1953 62 698
PEARSON DITCH DOLORES RIVER TR SP 0.390 0.390 0.000 C 02/11/1939 04/15/1933 63 551
PEARSON DITCH DOLORES RIVER TR,SP 0.780 0.780 0.000 C 02/11/1939 02/10/1939 63 551
PERRY DITCH DIRTY GEORGE CREEK 0.500 0.500 0.000 C 05/28/1937 05/10/1924 40 1268
PORTER NO 1 DITCH LAKE FK GUNNISON R 4.020 3.020 1.000 C 12/02/1969 11/15/1967 62 710
PROVIDENCE CREEK D LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 2.080 2.080 0.000 C 07/11/1925 06/01/1910 62 718
PROVIDENCE NO 1 DITCH LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 0.520 0.520 0.000 C 07/11/1925 05/11/1906 62 716
PROVIDENCE NO 2 DITCH LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 0.260 0.260 0.000 C 07/11/1925 05/11/1906 62 717
PURRIER IRRIGATING DITCH TOMICHI CREEK 21.500 21.500 0.000 C 04/19/1943 09/10/1894 28 675
RAINBOW LAKE DITCH BIG CIMARRON R TR + 2.000 2.000 0.000 C 03/30/1960 04/15/1952 62 720
RAZOR CREEK DITCH RAZOR CREEK 0.490 0.490 0.000 C 05/01/1894 05/25/1879 28 678
REYNOLDS DITCH DALLAS RIVER 6.000 6.000 0.000 C 02/26/1920 06/01/1897 68 708
RIDDLE WELL W PARADOX CR TR SP 0.750 0.750 0.000 C 12/31/1972 04/01/1950 61 5054
ROARING JUDY DITCH EAST R TRB SPRINGS 26.000 26.000 0.000 C 04/29/1941 05/01/1886 59 660
ROBERTS PLACE WELL 2 DOLORES RIVER TR,SP 0.990 0.990 0.000 C 12/31/1972 03/19/1968 61 5011
RULE DITCH DIRTY GEORGE CREEK 2.000 2.000 0.000 C 05/28/1937 04/01/1921 40 740
SAN MIGUEL POWER CO CNL SAN MIGUEL RIVER 40.000 40.000 0.000 C 11/01/1939 10/22/1926 60 1100
SCHNEIDER DITCH NO 2 SLATE R TRB SPRINGS 15.000 15.000 0.000 C 04/29/1941 05/01/1918 59 665
SCHNEIDER DITCH NO 2 SLATE R TRB SPRINGS 1.250 1.250 0.000 C 01/07/1924 06/14/1902 59 665
SCHNEIDER DITCH NO 2 SLATE R TRB SPRINGS 3.750 3.750 0.000 C 04/29/1941 06/01/1902 59 665
SCHNEIDER NO 1 DITCH SLATE R TRB SPRINGS 2.500 2.500 0.000 C 01/07/1924 06/01/1902 59 666
SMITH AND WILSON DITCH GUNNISON RIVER 0.750 0.750 0.000 C 09/14/1906 04/30/1889 59 675
SMITH AND WILSON DITCH GUNNISON RIVER 6.250 6.250 0.000 C 04/29/1941 04/30/1889 59 675
SOL TEAGUE DITCH COW CREEK 3.000 3.000 0.000 C 05/15/1897 05/01/1882 68 741
SOL TEAGUE DITCH COW CREEK 3.000 3.000 0.000 C 05/11/1942 05/01/1882 68 741
SPRING CREEK DITCH CEBOLLA CREEKTR +S 2.000 2.000 0.000 C 05/08/1913 06/01/1886 62 757
SPRING CREEKNO 2 D CEBOLLA CREEK TR +S 0.260 0.260 0.000 C 03/28/1904 06/01/1903 62 758
SUNNYSIDE IRG DITCH OHIO CREEK 1.055 1.055 0.000 C 09/14/1906 11/01/1894 59 689
SUNNYSIDE IRG DITCH OHIO CREEK 1.695 1.695 0.000 C 04/29/1941 11/01/1894 59 689
SUNRISE DITCH W PARADOX CR TR SP 0.500 0.400 0.100 C 09/25/1942 03/08/1931 61 535
SUNRISE WELL W PARADOX CR TR SP 2.200 2.200 0.000 C 12/31/1979 05/29/1973 61 5028
SWAMP FEEDER NELSON CR D SEEPAGE 15.000 14.000 1.000 C 07/10/1952 06/10/1952 60 770
SWANK DITCH NO 2 LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 3.000 2.500 0.500 C 12/02/1969 11/16/1968 62 767
SZYNSKI DITCH COATES CREEK 0.500 0.500 0.000 C 07/21/1959 05/16/1947 73 539
THOMPSON DITCH NO 2 ALUM GULCH 1.000 1.000 0.000 C 01/31/1964 01/01/1941 40 611
TIE CREEK DITCH TOMICHI CR TRB SPGS 1.360 1.360 0.000 C 12/15/1961 05/15/1912 28 706
TIE CREEK DITCH TOMICHI CR TRB SPGS 0.340 0.340 0.000 C 09/03/1918 05/15/1912 28 706
UNION DITCH & W R SAN MIGUEL R TR SP 5.000 5.000 0.000 C 11/01/1939 06/01/1935 60 1139
VELVET LAKE LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 6.800 6.800 0.000 A 12/31/1988 07/15/1987 62 3843
VERNON HAWKS DITCH LAKE FK GUNNISON + S 5.000 5.000 0.000 C 03/30/1960 07/15/1951 62 784
WAGNER DITCH WEST CREEK 0.400 0.400 0.000 C 02/11/1939 04/15/1909 63 570
WAGNER DITCH WEST CREEK 0.130 0.130 0.000 C 02/11/1939 11/16/1937 63 570
WAGNER DITCH WEST CREEK 1.060 1.060 0.000 C 02/11/1939 02/10/1939 63 570



Structure Name

WALLACE DITCH
WARREN RECORD DITCH
WATER DOG LAKE DITCH
WATTERS AND HICKS DITCH
WATTERS AND HICKS DITCH
WELL NO 1 WEST

WELL NO 10 WEST

WELL NO 2 WEST

WELL NO 23CX

WELL NO 3 WEST

WELL NO 5 WEST

WELL NO 6 WEST

WELL NO 7 WEST

WEST SIDE IRR DITCH
WILLOW CREEK DITCH
WISE DITCH

WISE DITCH

WOOD SPRING NO 1
WOOD SPRING NO 2
WOOD SPRING NO 3
WOOD SPRING NO 4

Division Engineer Abandonment List

Source Stream

LITTLE DOLORES RIV
SAN MIGUEL R TR SP
LAKE FK GUNNISON + S
TOMICHI CR TRB SPGS
TOMICHI CR TRB SPGS
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
DOLORES RIVER TR, SP
LAKE FK GUNNISON R
LAKE FK GUNNISON + S
GUNNISON R TRB SPS
GUNNISON R TRB SPS
WARD CREEK

WARD CREEK

WARD CREEK

WARD CREEK

Decreed Abandoned

Amount

2.020
1.000
2.880
3.000
1.000
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.260
1.040
5210
0.375
1.000
0.018
0.011
0.066
0.011

Amount

2.020
1.000
2.880
3.000
1.000
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.260
0.260
1.040
5210
0.375
1.000
0.018
0.011
0.066
0.011

Remaining
Amount

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

eXoNeNeleNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNo NN NO NN

Adjudication Appropriation WD

Date

06/01/1916
02/26/1929
11/01/1905
09/03/1918
09/03/1918
12/3111978
12/3111978
12/3111978
12/3111978
12/3111978
12/3111978
12/3111978
12/31/1978
03/28/1904
05/08/1913
10/25/1921
10/25/1921
12/31/1990
12/31/1990
12/31/1990
12/31/1990

Date

07/28/1910
07/02/1916
06/18/1877
04/15/1918
05/01/1909
04/30/1972
04/30/1972
04/30/1972
04/30/1972
04/30/1972
04/30/1972
04/30/1972
04/30/1972
09/01/1882
10/01/1894
12/31/1919
04/17/1916
10/01/1990
10/01/1990
10/01/1990
10/01/1990

July 1, 2000

73
60
62
28
28
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
62
62
59
59
40
40
40
40

ID

520
795
790
712
712
5036
5043
5037
5046
5038
5040
5041
5042
793
801
1188
1188
2501
2502
2503
2504



